IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.897 OF 2021

DISTRICT : PUNE

Shri Dinkar Mahadeo Patil.

Age : 57 Yrs., Working as Chairman,
Maharashtra State Board of Secondary
and Higher Secondary Education, Pune
and residing at Directors’ Quarters,

)
)
)
)
)
Balbharati Campus, S.B. Road, Pune - 4. )

...Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra. )
Through Additional Chief Secretary, )
School Education Department, Mantralaya, )

Mumbai - 400 032. )...Respondent

Mr. Arvind V. Bandiwadekar, Advocate for Applicant.
Mr. A.J. Chougule, Presenting Officer for Respondent.

CORAM : A.P. KURHEKAR, MEMBER-J

DATE : 01.03.2022

JUDGMENT

1. The challenge is to the transfer order dated 28.10.2021 whereby
the Applicant is transferred from the post of Chairman, Maharashtra
State Board of Secondary and Higher Secondary Education, Pune to the
post of Director, Minority and Adult Education Directorate, Pune inter-

alia contending that it is mid-term and mid-tenure transfer in
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contravention of provisions of ‘Maharashtra Government Servants
Regulation of Transfers and Prevention of Delay in Discharge of Official
Duties Act, 2005 (hereinafter referred to as ‘Transfer Act 2005’ for
brevity) and being punitive liable to be quashed.

2. Shortly stated facts giving rise to this O.A. are as under :-

While Applicant was posted as Director, Maharashtra State Bureau
of Text Book Production and Curriculum Research (Balbharati), Pune, he
was given additional charge of the post of Chairman, Maharashtra State
Board of Secondary and Higher Secondary Education, Pune (hereinafter
referred to as ‘Board’ for brevity) by Government letter dated 31.12.2020.
Later, Government by order dated 23.08.2021 transferred and posted the
Applicant as regular Chairman of the Board by order dated 23.08.2021.
The Applicant being Group ‘A’ Government servant is entitled to 3 years’
tenure in the post of Chairman, Board. However, by impugned order
dated 28.10.2021, he is transferred mid-term and mid-tenure invoking
Section 4(5) of ‘Transfer Act 2005’ on administrative ground holding him
responsible for crash of Board’s website on 16.07.2021. Due to it, result
was not accessible to thousands of students and other stakeholders
across the state. The servers were down till evening. The Government
had appointed enquiry committee headed by Shri Vishal Solanki,
Commissioner (Education), M.S, Pune. The Committee in its report
found lapses on the part of ESDS Software Solution Private Limited,
Nashik, who was entrusted with the work of development of Software for
publishing result, Electronic Data Processing Department (EDPD) of the
Board and also found Applicant responsible being head of the Board. He
failed to take necessary precaution and held him too responsible for the
said incident of crashing of website. The Government, therefore, with the
recommendation of Civil Services Board on approval of Hon’ble Chief
Minister transferred the Applicant by order dated 28.10.2021 from the
post of Chairman of the Board to the post of Director, Minority and Adult



3 0.A.897/2021

Education Directorate, Pune, which Applicant has challenged in the
present O.A.

3. Shri A.V. Bandiwadekar, learned Advocate for the Applicant sought

to assail the impugned transfer order on the following grounds :-

(i) Board had assigned the work of development and preparation
of Software to ESDS Software Solution Private Limited, Nashik
and the said Company was responsible for technical faults.
Apart, Board has also its own Department viz. Electronic Data
Processing Department [EDP] looking after the development
and compatibility of Software developed by ESDS Software
Solution Private Limited Company. The said Department was
entrusted to supervise the work, and therefore, for such
technical fault on the part of ESDS Software Solution Private
Limited, Nashik and EDP Department of the Board, the
Applicant who is administrative head of the Board cannot be
held responsible. However, Applicant is made scapegoat by
transferring him mid-term and mid-tenure by order dated
28.10.2021.

(i) Respondent has processed the impugned transfer order as if
Applicant’s transferring authority is Minister of the Department
though approval of Hon’ble Chief Minister is obtained as a
competent authority. However, basically, the Applicant being
Group ‘A’ Government servant, the Hon’ble Chief Minister is the
only authority in terms of Table below Section 6 of ‘Transfer Act
2005’. As such, the impugned transfer order is not in
consonance of provisions of ‘Transfer Act 2005’.

(iii) No such action is taken by the Government against the officials
serving in EDP Department of the Board, but the Applicant is

victimized by issuance of transfer order dated 28.10.2021.

4. Per contra, Shri A.J. Chougule, learned Presenting Officer in

reference to contentions raised in Affidavit-in-reply contends that
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Applicant being administrative head of the Board, he failed to take
necessary steps in the matter namely to ensure technical compliances
from EDP Department of the Board as well as ESDS Software Solution
Private Limited, Nashik as concluded by enquiry committee, and
therefore, his transfer was found necessitated. Accordingly, he is
transferred with the recommendation of CSB and approval of Hon’ble
Chief Minister. Thus, according to him, even if reason for crashing of
Website was technical fault but Applicant being administrative head of
the Board found responsible for the same and treating it as a special
case for transfer, the Hon’ble Chief Minister approved the same as
competent transferring authority. On this line of submission, he states

that the challenge to the transfer order is devoid of merit.

5. In view of pleadings and submissions advanced at the Bar, the
issue posed for consideration is whether in facts and circumstances of
the case, the Applicant can be held responsible for crashing of Website
which necessitates mid-tenure transfer as contemplated under Section

4(5) of ‘Transfer Act 2005’

6. Undoubtedly, the Applicant being Chairman of Maharashtra State
Board of Secondary and Higher Secondary Education being
administrative head of the Board was entrusted with the task of smooth
declaration of result of SSC Examination. True, Board has also its
Department viz. EDPD for coordination and the work of preparation of
Software and declaration of result was given to ESDS Software Solution
Private Limited, Nashik. The result was to be declared on Board’s
Website on 16.07.2021, but he Website had crashed and result could not
be accessed for long time. The Government received complaints about
crashing of Website resulting into chaos due to inept handling of the
matter by the Board. The Committee headed by Shri Vishal Solanki,
Commissioner (Education), M.S, Pune was constituted to enquire into
lapses and to submit report. Accordingly, Committee submitted the

report and the conclusions are as under :-
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“Aepelt AfdTi forspd -

9) S HSHE AeATHD 0 3T AEATHB Al TRT RS B0 d A1 U Tt SER
H & WA STaEER 3. ABHA BE aNURE A HAsoingd & b A UG SER Dt
A, AERA A HSHHS a3 [0 3R Aldwga Fevet aiig woadt HrRiaE Jretaus &a
O 3 A ASHE TAEER 3B, AR 020 A ASHIE ISAGCHE TADATH, TASRRY, v
DA ScAE! AAILN AFHTTA BIR HIOATA 3 Bldl. AU 2029 AT AT QM YBRAT HIAR B

&ya Aa gl

?) A AZBE 209R T ZAA 90 FABENEE W HHR FEASITA BUAIS Yd JT 0 A
AE. FCANM gR U [GaA 30MER SEASICA 1 3. 90 dtal F1ehIe g, A QR A STId 3Tell Bl
A ESDS A Aoeh a f&1ehiet sbial @A 2 Ag clls A=l Selelt =gl s HAsoldlet b
fastotia @ Afaia 1 stezgtiel geildid Bl TR foge Aa.

3) I FHSBR BRRY .6/3/2020 3R STASITA BUslcll Hich c3cd BRI 0 3 2.
AL ¢ AFAN JRAS] THROTEEAAT 3TTHH BRUAA A Blell. AHER A bt i droaaad
Ioot 2AQ A, Aet 109 T Hep I BT ITeleil SliEt AN Hebd TAes g Fd: Ao AScslel Kb
DA 3E. AF YRAGER HUG IEASITA el it oa Ao 835 Boavelid 3Mcleht AR Ddcs FCAM
aHe U fea 3witer fetepiet =iitid Bt A0R 31 31 Haact 30B.

) T HE HAID 3 AN TRGRAR 3RAAE R AGR AW A FrebIct AHg HRITRACE! HAA
. S Fwe qg eI e TAUIER RS Be AcHS AER 3356 A TaHat A
FHzole A gd e dat aRcd Rad. aid Qe 239/ 311 39 0 SUetell gL

) e it woeagdl suadiva dusta afafeliRiad Hudg Jow et 3 s Aa
AE. DA BT T GaA 30NER A ASHE B! HeloR Aidwgs CASITA = AACENA FeA3M
FAAS R gA- feaeht Retee oot dmrvenanaiaan #3sT J0Td 3UeT glal. TR A5eh MRl el Ut 3=d
3 Slegd. Al A ASHEBS Bt Al Jlisilel dacy® BHs Ad @, I avll 2. SR et @
et QA 3T UeB1R hmel Bedcide Ao Ugdial Sepieltd e

&) JeA R0 9 At auid A HSHIE ISAGCAG 3o HETAE AR 1Tt STER BRUEEA
I FHzeal BrRiugd 3Rdmd gdl. A valdid BRiuga Jel 2039 d .90 A FIbld AR BT UL
Bl el STHCAEHS difsies FFAR fetdivl sicwd e aa.

) I FHSHldA Sl St faetoias) Sl FasR, geaEt, disae:, duer el dites kux
BAGUIRIS HHAR 1w 3RIe AN H @ FaEEl-AE Lifdad den 3nga. A Sgaude, SR,
HUNE witetol ARg AldA Mgz Aad AHa EE HRIAE B0 A Tl TAAQLN 3B, & ad R
gl 38l fietEnepEs Bhacdid HAE e BFe Ad 3 ddl T BRI UHH FaUE 383, Is Hed

SldelER 3 [EH.

(underline supplied)

<) Hq=Ia 3. 90 & 9 & =@ Frewiet Aiftia wRamE Yt aqial 8Ol A R 3R AH I
3NEd.

9) At AFCA3R ST ASSRN TR [TehTell Hebd FUcs bR B0l 3aH 8.

R) aRtte Alredsr sdwian A fas & Agt 31t =0 ARG/ et oo Sett St 3nages

3R.
3) JADaRGE Ao Ugde Ats Agee a RagRe siffee/amh & 3@ 31R.
¥) TATATH TATUH HDARIGBR B0 ELAH 3.

Q) ferarceRal SiteenmE 2 disl T 3fbeer A A, AR s TcledR AxARA Betct
3.
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&) Fpiet sienga wevenydt feaet R0 Ra 30l TAHS/ AE RAGER HUGcll AE AGst
el S ool a9 AR,

19) Treptet MV =2 FAebd Ties Tg? JETD A 3. AW TANAL, THADBATA d 316 JAEA3R
HUE/Fiwga ivad &Rl 3L 3E.

¢) Jepd TUBA AT 2N-AT ATHATE 3B JTAT Aelld 836 delise, BRI, JAE 3.8
JTHAAT & Ao foToi 2l 3Maeeb 313,

R) o AT AL A AGISRIEIBIA ol Q.

90) et Bt swRveyd AR, TANERR, A Hees a AFCAZR ALl 36 BUa /AN
A Ao SRS B0t AL 3B,

99)Emeyd AER RacER fetondia dite AgqwiEs, dAowds ek woR 9 a
T3RRN Aid al¥ts dstiferss Az JHAd glet Aaes! RN w0

9R)TEAR AENAEN Fel TGAad A AT A HSBE AfBelt dsElel AABIR
il Ueb b Al INfsd bRldl & N AlHcliei2ar Siel Algeizl dawh t3sel Ao 1 fmrRel A
FSc T AMHAH B0 AL 3B,

93) 3(@9Ueh THA g SUTTEEAL el 20,

A HASHAWA AN 90 Qe Frepta At wraEn 3geacien AR N, 18T, AGRIE, A
R JERTAHE JNfod AHAG AGR Dol SEAEFAR 3. 90 A FHbel HItd BAdes! Helel
FERAE 33, FABRIE, A AEAHD a 3w AEAHD P21 H{Zo § FAEER 3R Faela Aa.
axd, sfasnd 3. 90 @t @ 8. 92 A ot MVA HAE AT S2TAT HTIA B0 3@ AR, WSS

TfdE et 3o TervE Tad, 3R gk Bond Ad 3.

7. In report, the Committee found various lapses, lack of
coordination, lack of requisite care, non-compliance of technical aspects
and held EDP Department of the Board as well as Applicant responsible
for crashing the Website as a head of Board. The report was accordingly
placed before the Hon’ble Chief Minister along with the recommendation
of CSB for immediate transfer of the Applicant. The Department
recommended for immediate transfer and also proposed regular
departmental enquiry against the Applicant. It is on this background,
the Applicant was transferred from the post of Chairman of the Board
and was posted as Director, Minority and Adult Education Directorate,

Pune.

8. True, as per the Enquiry Committee report, the lapses were noted
on the part of EDP Department of the Board. The Committee has also
called upon for explanation of Shri Rajput, Manager of EDP Department.

In his explanation, he stated as under :-
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“st. HAGHAR ASTYA, OB [AHWT, IS FHSH Afell Gl AT T3 FAH AGR Hetl. (AR
- a'[)

FHSBEHA RAW! HAASH FIDIE SER Fid SAAE THIAE TASRRT gt A1 ARATHA
STER B STl EIHD HSes T IcAee B3 THDATA, RS I¢ aAa FHsasiell e Aeon-J1
THA ARATA THRRAEA] B d Bl DA AURH (Iblel STER B 3. AT Ueadial
fetep1ct SUER SRt AN 3l auiHe BTG ST JcieT G,

Tl 20R9 FehA 3. 90 A gt PP FER BIAERINA dAA YA brRiuead
AT 3ALAD B, UG, Al 3HeA3, AsAHS®H, IO ALl HS% HABEEE qAd b enaEd
Tal Bell AN Al ARAR FFE TARRA @ 31e AR Bl taciee Agal ? Fesiet gl e
AFANAGAD SER FA UIigst 3 IRBA Det. a3ta Fiwtengd! 3 aR switer A s, JAFHSH
i eetetid AL AT 2 3uRRIa IFAAERTN ASHRA ATABeAR bt SER BIRNHEY AUT-AT
3(ETN e HSe AL EGT el Yog! [Aaren Hett AN RAfeht ASHHBad .90 & 92 A 3idota
FACIAT U 15 B A A SARHB ASHAGA A JOER B TER Bt
3 e ferden feat.

arataes gt fenona #ft 2ad: U 3uSTERNUE AT UGTER HRRA 3R A fastond vad
RRET AAER 3. ABA 3D B! ADID AJEED IRACAHB 3ieAcTizal AHAIBE! aAd
Blegde WA WA BHA-AR AAYD B AcTa BEABG DA S, UG ASBR A
AFNATHATY BT SER BOAR Al 3HeT2T(d TRAR SACHSB AT UETE B0 FSHUL [AHPIH Hwt
usa.

AR HBeT=n 3eie Gaglht 7ot 1€.9%/19/209R s TADITA add RS ¢
=1 wfdfeteliel Jus et gt a Tt TARd BoaE! daR! 23 goldet aldl. AeEdg 3t Al
31eR31 Aol Gogl [IaRun el 3RAA! e A UL bR Tetl. Al QT AR 3WRITH EAHS
ASAGIE th Ubld daASeaR foieiet HATRA Bl SPlel d AHE ditsies gl st ste=.

FHzoE AN 90 A 9R AWl BTA TeptdaN 3itdes FAGR Tt SER Dt 3RI
HENFL ST 3Nl gl FSBE CIhArEl STAEER! KeEiar HeiciaEd difsies stteiat aurao
H &t T HASBE AR FTYwd bt Jalda Fida giet. g8t fastt Tee sifaa soenzn
Afhld SR SRAATE AT et ARiA fiidad dea add vated Rl dgal seea daateel
3w ferotenaes stfaRR amt et gizsa Feee stER Bvartel goensedl srsavt et sie.”

9. It is thus explicit from the explanation of Shri Rajput and finding
of Enquiry Committee that there was lack of coordination as well as lack
of requisite care which ought to have been taken before publishing of
result on Website. It is further obvious from the record that Applicant
was insisting for declaration of result from the Board’s Website only and
deviated from earlier practice of declaration of result through NIC, Pune.
If the result was to be declared from the Board’s Website as desired and
insisted by the Applicant, he ought to have ensured proper requisite
compliances of technical aspects. He must have anticipated that
thousands of students and stakeholders would hit the Website, and
therefore, he ought to have ensured proper bandwidth, high-end server,

etc. The result was declared without taking dry run which was required
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to be undertaken to test the capacity and efficiency of the software
prepared by ESDS Software Solution Private Limited, Nashik and server

which resulted into crushing of Website.

10. Undoubtedly, EDP Department of the Board was also equally
responsible for the crashing of Website as noted by Enquiry Committee.
However, the Applicant cannot abdicate his responsibility as a Head of
the Board. It was for him to give necessary instructions well in advance
and to ensure proper compliances of all technical aspects. As such, the
Applicant’s responsibility is akin to principle of vicarious liability.
Usually, the person is not liable for the acts of another person. However,
in certain situation, where person hold responsible position and was
entrusted with the administration and responsibility of smooth
declaration of result, in that event, the liability of such person as well as
the persons working under him is joint and several. The maxim ‘Qui facit
per alium facit per s’ means “he who does not act through another is
deem in law to do it himself” would attract. Consequently, he is
answerable for the wrong or negligence of another person. As such, the
submission advanced by the learned Advocate for the Applicant that EDP
Department of the Board and ESDS Software Solution Company are only
liable and responsible for the lapses and Applicant is victimized or made
scapegoat holds no water. The liability is joint and several. Higher the
post, higher are the responsibilities. Therefore, the Applicant cannot
pass a buck to others since he is also equally blameworthy for the

crashing of Website.

11. Shri Bandiwadekar, learned Advocate for the Applicant tried to
make such capital on the fact that incident occurred on 16.07.2021
when the Applicant was in temporary charge of the post of Chairman of
the Board and thereafter, he was given regular posting on 23.08.2021.
Adverting to this aspect, he tried to contend that if there was any such
lapse on the part of Applicant, the Government would not have given him

regular posting by order dated 23.08.2021. Here, material to note that it
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is only after receipt of Enquiry Committee, necessary steps were required
to be taken in the matter. The Enquiry Committee submitted its report
on 05.10.2021. Therefore, only because Applicant was given regular

posting subsequent to the incident that does not wipe-out the liability.

12. In Additional Rejoinder, the Applicant had placed on record certain
information collected by him under RTI Act to show that in initial
meetings of Committee through Video Conferencing, the Commissioner
had opined that ESDS Software Solution Company was liable for
crashing of Website (Page No.129 of P.B.). It was not final conclusion
since enquiry was in process, and therefore, it is final report of Enquiry

Committee which needs consideration.

13. The submission advanced by the learned Advocate for the
Applicant that Shri Vishal Solanki acted in duel capacity as Head of the
Committee as well as Head of CSB, and therefore, the recommendations
of CSB are biased holds no water. Only because he acted in duel
capacity that ipso facto does not mean he nurtured any bias against the
Applicant. Shri Vishal Solanki was Commissioner (Education) under
whose Chairmanship Committee was constituted by the Government by
G.R. dated 17.07.2021. He was also designate Chairman of CSB in
terms of G.R. dated 22.04.2015 (Page No.115 of Paper Book). Apart,
from Shri Vishal Solanki, the Committee was comprising 4 other

members. I, therefore, see no element of bias or prejudice in the matter.

14. Needless to mention, an order of transfer is an administrative order
and ordinarily is an incidence of service. No Government servant has
vested right to claim a particular post, since it is for the administration
how to run its affairs. The transfer orders are ordinarily made in
exercise of administrative exigencies of service and in public interest.
Unless the order of transfer is in conflict with Rules or malicious or in
patent arbitrary exercise of powers, the Court would decline to interfere

in the transfer matters. At this stage, what is required to be seen prima-
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facie satisfaction of the authority concerned about the necessity of
transfer of Applicant and requirement of holding an elaborate enquiry if
insisted upon the very purpose of transferring an employee in public
interest or in exigency of administrative would be defeated. In this
behalf, reference may be made to decision of Hon’ble Supreme Court in
(2004) 4 SCC 245 [Union of India Vs. Janardhan Debanath & Ors.].
In Para No.14 of the Judgment, Hon’ble Supreme Court held as under :-

“14. The allegations made against the respondents are of serious nature,
and the conduct attributed is certainly unbecoming. Whether there was
any mis-behaviour is a question which can be gone into in a departmental
proceeding. For the purposes of effecting a transfer, the question of
holding an enquiry to find out whether there was mis-behaviour or conduct
unbecoming of an employee is unnecessary and what is needed is the
prima facie satisfaction of the authority concerned on the contemporary
reports about the occurrence complained of and if the requirement, as
submitted by learned counsel for the respondents, of holding an elaborate
enquiry is to be insisted upon the very purpose of transferring an employee
in public interest or exigencies of administration to enforce decorum and
ensure probity would get frustrated. The question whether respondents
could be transferred to a different division is a matter for the employer to
consider depending upon the administrative necessities and the extent of
solution for the problems faced by the administration. It is not for this
Court to direct one way or the other. The judgment of the High Court is
clearly indefensible and is set aside. The Writ Petitions filed before the
High Court deserve to be dismissed which we direct. The appeals are
allowed with no order as to costs.”

15. The submission advanced by the learned Advocate for the
Applicant that Applicant being Group ‘A’ Officer, his competent
transferring authority was directly Hon’ble Chief Minister, but in the
present case, file was routed through Minister Incharge of the
Department who had no role to play and on this ground impugned
transfer order is vulnerable is totally misconceived and unpalatable.
True, the perusal of record reveals that Secretary of the Department
routed the file through Minister of the Department who also signed the
proposal and then ultimately, it was placed before Hon’ble Chief Minister
who accorded approval for the transfer. Undoubtedly, as per Table below
Section 6 of Transfer Act 2005’, the Chief Minister is directly competent
transferring authority. However, only because file is routed through

Minister Incharge of the Department, that hardly matters since final
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approval is of Hon’ble Chief Minister who is admittedly competent
transferring authority of the Department. Suffice to say, the submission
advanced by the learned Advocate for the Applicant in this behalf holds

no water.

16. True, as of now, no action seems to have been taken against EDP
Department of the Board which is also equally responsible for crashing of
Website. However, that hardly inures for the benefit of the Applicant to
say that he is made scapegoat or victimized. Indeed, the concept of
negative discrimination is unknown to law. As stated above, he being
the head of the Board, it was basically for him to ensure all technical and
other compliances through EDP Department, but he failed to do so.
Suffice to say, he cannot abdicate his responsibility as Head of the

Board.

17. The totality of aforesaid discussion leads me to conclude that
Applicant’s transfer was necessitated on account of lapse on his part and
special case was made out for his transfer as contemplated under
Section 4(5) of ‘Transfer Act 2005’. No malafide can be attributed in the
impugned action. The challenge to the impugned transfer order is
without any merit and O.A. deserves to be dismissed. Hence, the

following order.

ORDER

The Original Application stands dismissed with no order as to

costs.
Sd/-
(A.P. KURHEKAR)
Member-J
Mumbai

Date : 01.03.2022
Dictation taken by :
S.K. Wamanse.
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